

**GADWA FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY (S.A.E.)
SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
TOGETHER WITH REVIEW REPORT**

Gadwa For Industrial Development Company (S.A.E.)

**SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report of Separate Interim Financial Statements	2
Separate Interim Statement of Financial Position	3
Separate Interim Statement of Profit or Loss	4
Separate Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Separate Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Separate Interim Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Separate Interim Financial Statements	8 – 25

10, Street 213, Maadi
P.O. Box 250 Maadi
Cairo
Egypt

Tel +20 2 251 75598
Fax +20 2 252 14252
Email info@uhy-united.com
Web www.uhy-united.com

Translation Of Review Report
Originally Issued in Arabic

Limited review report on the separate Interim financial statements

To The Members of The Board of Directors of Gadwa For Industrial Development Company (S.A.E.)

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying separate interim financial position of **Gadwa For Industrial Development Company (S.A.E.)** as of 30 June 2023, as well as the related separate interim statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months ended then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these separate interim financial statements in accordance with Egyptian Accounting Standards. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these separate interim financial statements based on our review.


Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Egyptian Standard on Review Engagements No. 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Egyptian Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying separate interim financial statements does not give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the separate interim financial position of the entity as of 30 June 2023, and of its separate interim financial performance and its separate interim cash flows for the six months ended then ended in accordance with Egyptian Accounting Standards.


Cairo: 22 August 2023

Auditor
Mohamed Ahmed Abu EL Kassim

UHY United
Auditing, Tax, Advisory & Financial Services
10, Street 213, Maadi
R.A.A. (17553)
EFSAR (359)
United For Auditing and Tax
(UHY – United)


SEPARATE INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

	Notes	30 June 2023 EGP	31 December 2022 EGP
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Fixed assets	(3)	4,814,365	4,293,282
Investments in subsidiaries	(4)	2,016,790,346	2,016,790,346
Right-of-use assets	(14-1)	26,997,987	28,907,893
Deferred tax assets	(9)	1,965,651	1,899,751
Total non-current assets		2,050,568,349	2,051,891,272
Current assets			
Due from related parties	(5-A)	333,927,555	53,766,424
Prepayments and other debit balances	(6)	2,246,207	2,799,931
Cash on hand and at banks	(7)	2,109,948	822,218
Total current assets		338,283,710	57,388,573
TOTAL ASSETS		2,388,852,059	2,109,279,845
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Capital – Issued and paid	(8)	2,004,129,804	2,004,129,804
General reserve	(8)	29,678,496	29,678,496
Legal reserve		371,012	-
Splitting process result		(88,916,974)	(88,916,974)
Retained earnings/ (Accumulated losses)		6,344,304	(973,327)
Profit for the period / year		14,220,696	8,393,566
TOTAL EQUITY		1,965,827,338	1,952,311,565
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Non-Current portion of lease liabilities	(14-2)	27,021,136	27,567,477
Total non-current liabilities		27,021,136	27,567,477
Current liabilities			
Current portion of lease liabilities	(14-2)	4,443,144	4,570,895
Due to related parties	(5-B)	365,465,048	113,602,446
Tax liabilities		7,057,592	1,426,969
Accruals and other credit balances	(10)	19,037,801	9,800,493
Total current liabilities		396,003,585	129,400,803
TOTAL LIABILITIES		423,024,721	156,968,280
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		2,388,852,059	2,109,279,845

Group Chief Financial Officer


 Ahmed Hamdy Helmy

Chief Executive Officer


 Yasser Mohamed Zaki

- The accompanying notes from (1) to (21) are an integral part of these separate interim financial statements.
 -Limited Review report "attached".

Gadwa For Industrial Development Company (S.A.E.)
SEPARATE INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

Translation Of Financial Statements
Originally Issued in Arabic

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP	For the three months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the three months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Operations revenue	(11)	28,506	-	28,506	-
Operations cost	(12)	(47,360)	-	(25,108)	-
GROSS (LOSS) PROFIT		(18,854)	-	3,398	-
General and administrative expenses	(13)	(11,926,956)	(9,339,440)	(6,038,720)	(4,636,219)
Expected credit loss in due from related parties balance	(5-A)	(525,860)	-	(319,335)	-
OPERATING (LOSS)		(12,471,670)	(9,339,440)	(6,354,657)	(4,636,219)
Foreign exchange differences		252,447	303,060	(145,024)	-
Finance expense		(3,491,241)	(2,337,143)	(1,935,233)	(1,027,359)
Other revenue		23,089,603	-	19,910,640	-
Finance income		11,287,788	369,940	6,581,125	197,665
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES		18,666,927	(11,003,583)	18,056,851	(5,465,913)
Income taxes	(9)	(4,446,231)	2,475,806	(4,464,855)	1,280,678
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		14,220,696	(8,527,777)	13,591,996	(4,185,235)
EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE – BASIC AND DILUTED	(17)	0.012	(0.008)	0.011	(0.004)

Group Chief Financial Officer

Ahmed Hamdy Helmy



Chief Executive Officer

Yasser Mohamed Zaki

- The accompanying notes from (1) to (21) are an integral part of these separate interim financial statements.

SEPARATE INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

	For the six months ended 30 June 2023	For the six months ended 30 June 2022	For the three months ended 30 June 2023	For the three months ended 30 June 2022
	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP
Profit (Loss) for the period	14,220,696	(8,527,777)	13,591,996	(4,185,235)
Items related to comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	14,220,696	(8,527,777)	13,591,996	(4,185,235)

Gadwa For Industrial Development Company (S.A.E.)Translation Of Financial Statements
Originally Issued in Arabic**SEPARATE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

	Paid up capital	General reserve	legal reserve	Splitting process adjustments	Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	Profit (Loss) for the period	Total
	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP
Balance as of 1 January 2023	2,004,129,804	29,678,496	-	(88,916,974)	(973,327)	8,393,566	1,952,311,565
Transferred to legal reserve and (accumulated losses)	-	-	371,012	-	8,022,554	(8,393,566)	-
Dividends for year 2022	-	-	-	-	(704,923)	-	(704,923)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	14,220,696	14,220,696
Balance as of 30 June 2023	2,004,129,804	29,678,496	371,012	(88,916,974)	6,344,304	14,220,696	1,965,827,338
Balance as of 1 January 2022	2,004,129,804	29,678,496	-	(88,916,974)	-	(973,327)	1,943,917,999
Transferred to (accumulated losses)	-	-	-	-	(973,327)	973,327	-
(Loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(8,527,777)	(8,527,777)
Balance as of 30 June 2022	2,004,129,804	29,678,496	-	(88,916,974)	(973,327)	(8,527,777)	1,935,390,222

- The accompanying notes from (1) to (21) are an integral part of these separate interim financial statements.

SEPARATE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit (Loss) before income taxes		18,666,927	(11,003,583)
Depreciation of fixed assets	(3)	325,235	121,208
Amortization of right-of-use assets	(14)	1,909,906	2,056,491
Dividend income	(11)	(28,506)	-
Expected credit loss in due from related parties balance	(5-A)	525,860	-
Finance expense		3,491,241	2,337,143
Finance income		(11,287,788)	(369,940)
Operating profit (losses) before changes in working capital		13,602,875	(6,858,681)
Changes in due from related parties		(269,399,203)	(60,103,987)
Changes in prepayments and other debit balances		(151,199)	(849,831)
Changes in due to related parties		251,862,602	72,234,115
Changes in tax liabilities		1,119,917	109,983
Changes in accruals and other credit balances		9,237,308	743,856
Net cash flows provided from operating activities		6,272,300	5,275,455
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments to acquire fixed assets	(3)	(846,318)	(2,721,878)
Payments in investments in subsidiaries		-	(6,007,816)
Dividend income received		27,081	-
Finance income received		-	369,940
Net cash flow (used in) investing activities		(819,237)	(8,359,754)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Payments for lease liabilities		(674,092)	-
Finance expense paid		(3,491,241)	(2,115,517)
Net cash flows (used in) financing activities		(4,165,333)	(2,115,517)
Net change in cash and cash equivalent during the period		1,290,580	(5,199,816)
Cash and cash equivalent – beginning of the period		822,218	5,321,996
Cash and cash equivalent – end of the period	(7)	2,112,798	122,180

- The accompanying notes from (1) to (21) are an integral part of these separate interim financial statements.

1- Background

Gadwa For Industrial Development Company (S.A.E.) was established in accordance with Law No. (159) for the year 1981 as a result of the splitting of Aspire Capital Holding Company for Financial Investments (S.A.E) (previously - Pioneers Holding Company for Financial Investments) in according to Law No. (159) of 1981 and without violating Article (27) of the Capital Market Law No. (95) for the year 1992 and Article (121) and Article (122) of the Executive regulations.

The main purpose of the Company is to invest in, share and contribute, directly and indirectly in all fields of industrial investments, and the Company is allowed to have an interest or engage by any means with companies and others that practice similar businesses to its own or that may assist it in achieving its purpose in Egypt or abroad, also the Company may merge with such previous entities, purchase, or acquire in accordance with the law and its executive regulations.

The Company was registered in the Commercial Register under No. 171850 - Cairo on 5 September 2021.

The Company was registered in the Egyptian Exchange on 10 October 2021.

The Company duration is 25 years starting from 5 September 2021.

The separate interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 were approved by the Board of Directors resolution on 22 August 2023.

2- Significant Accounting Policies**2-1 Basis of preparation the financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared under the going concern assumption on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets and Investments at fair value through profit or loss, and Investments at fair value through comprehensive income measured at fair value.

Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Egyptian Accounting Standards and the applicable laws and regulations.

Changes in accounting policies

Accounting policies applied this period is the same as in the previous periods.

As of 6 March 2023, the Prime Minister issued decree No. (883) for the year 2023, to amend some Egyptian Accounting Standards, given that these adjustments did not affect the financial statements issued as of 30 June 2023 as explained in Note (21).

2-2 Lease contracts

Contract is defined to be (or include) a lease contract based on its contents, The contract is a lease contract or include a lease contract if it transfers the control over the use of the asset described for a period for a price.

At the commencement of the contract, lease is classified as a financial lease or operating lease; where the contract is classified as a financial lease if it transfers in a material respect mostly all the risks and rewards from owning the contractual asset and classified as an operating lease if it doesn't transfer in a material respect mostly all the risks and rewards from owning the contractual asset.

At the commencement of the contract, asset is measured (right of use) at cost, where cost includes all initiation costs incurred to prepare the asset to the condition required as per the contract.

The lease liability is measured by the present value of the unpaid lease payments at the date, deducting the lease payments using the imbedded interest in the contract, if it can be easily measured, or using interest on extra lending for the lessor if it can't be measured, in addition to any other variable payments, expected payments, and price for the right of purchasing the asset, according to the contract.

Interest on lease payments, or any variable payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability is included in the statement of profits or losses.

If the lease contract transfers the ownership of the asset, or the asset cost reflects the right of purchasing the asset, the asset is amortized over its useful life (right of use), and except for that, the asset is amortized (right of use) starting from the contract commencing Date To its useful life (right of use) or the end of the contract date, whichever is shorter.

2- Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)**2-2 Lease contracts (Cont'd)**

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that asset may be impaired, Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount, Impairment loss is recognized in the statement of profits or losses.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized, The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years, Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profits or losses.

2-3 Foreign currency translation

- The financial statements are prepared and presented in Egyptian pound, which is the Company's functional currency.
- Transactions in currencies other than Egyptian pound are initially recorded using the prevailing exchange rates on the transaction date.
- Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than Egyptian pound are retranslated using the exchange rates prevailing at the statement of financial position date, all differences are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.
- Nonmonetary items that are measured at historical cost in currencies other than Egyptian pound are translated using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the initial recognition.
- Nonmonetary items measured at fair value in currencies other than Egyptian pound are translated using the exchange rates prevailing at the date when the fair value is determined.

2-4 Fixed assets

Fixed assets are stated at historical cost net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the Fixed assets when the cost is incurred, if the recognition criteria are met, Likewise, when a major improvement is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the Fixed assets as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied, All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the statement of profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation of an asset begins when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and is computed using the straight-line method according to the estimated useful life of the assets as follows:

	Years
Furniture	16.7
Telecommunications Equipment	8
Computers	8
Electrical Equipment	5-8
Leasehold Improvements	As per contract term
Vehicles	5
Tools and Equipment	10

Fixed assets are derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal, any gain or loss arising on derecognizing of the asset is included in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

The assets residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end. The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that Fixed assets may be impaired, Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount, Impairment loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized, The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years, Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

2- Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)**2-5 Investments****Investments in subsidiaries**

Investments in subsidiaries are investments in entities which the company has control, Control is presumed to exist when the parent has direct or indirect control through subsidiaries on the investee having the power to control the financial and operating policies of the company to benefit from its operations, unless, in exceptional circumstances, it can be clearly demonstrated that this is not the case.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for in the separate financial statements at cost inclusive transaction cost and in case the investment is impaired, the carrying amount is adjusted by the value of this impairment and is charged to the separate statement of profit or loss for each investment separately.

2-6 Accounts receivable and other debit balances

Accounts and other receivables are stated at original invoice amount net of any impairment losses.

Impairment losses are measured as the difference between the accounts and other receivables carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, The impairment loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss, Reversal of impairment is recognized in the statement of profit or loss in the year in which it occurs.

2-7 Legal reserve

According to the Company's articles of association, 5% of the profits are transferred to the legal reserve until this reserve reaches 50% of the capital, The reserve is used upon a decision from the general assembly meeting according to board of directors' suggestion.

2-8 Income taxes

Income tax is calculated in accordance with the Egyptian tax law.

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the tax authority.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is recognized using the liability method on temporary differences between the amount attributed to an asset or liability for tax purposes (tax base) and it's carrying amount in the statement of financial position (accounting base) using the applicable tax rate.

Deferred tax asset is recognized when it is probable that the asset can be utilized to reduce future taxable profits and the asset is reduced by the portion that will not create future benefit.

Current and deferred tax shall be recognized as income or an expense and included in the statement of income for the period, except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction or an event which is recognized, in the same or a different year, directly in equity.

2-9 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received, excluding discounts and rebates.

• Revenue from contracts with customers

An Egyptian standard no.48 revenue from contract with customers set out five step model to be applied as follow:

Step one: Identify the contract (contracts) with the customer. A contract is an agreement between two parties or more creates enforceable rights or obligations A company applies the revenue guidance to contracts with customers.

Step two: Identify the separate performance obligations in the contract. A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to provide a product or service to a customer.

Step three: Determine the transaction price. The transaction price is the amount of consideration that a company expects to receive from a customer in exchange for transferring goods and services, except the amount that collect on behalf of third parties.

2- Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)**2-9 Revenue recognition (Cont'd)**

Step Four: Allocate the transaction price to the separate performance obligations. If more than one performance obligation exists in a contract, allocate the transaction price based on relative standalone selling prices.

Step five: Recognize revenue: when the company satisfies its performance obligation.

Companies satisfy performance obligations and recognize revenue over a period of time if one of the following criteria is met.

- a. The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the entity's performance as the entity performs.
- b. The entity's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced.
- c. The entity's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the entity and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

If an entity does not satisfy its performance obligation over time according to previous conditions, the entity will recognize revenue at point in time when performance obligation is satisfied.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

- **Selling goods**

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods to the buyer. This usually occurs on delivery of the goods and issuance of an invoice in the case of domestic sales and when the goods leave the factory in the case of export sales.

- **Interest income**

Interest income is recognized as interest accrues according to timeline considering the targeted return on the financial asset.

- **Dividends revenue**

Revenue is recognized when the company's right to receive the payment is established.

2-10 Expenses

All expenses including operating expenses, general and administrative expenses and other expenses are recognized and charged to the statement of profit or loss in the financial year in which these expenses were incurred.

2-11 Accounts payable and other credit balances

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

2-12 Related parties' transactions

Related parties represent associated companies, major quota holders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled, or significantly influenced by such related parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the board of directors. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions with related parties are not different from those with others.

2-13 Significant accounting estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses during the financial years, while the actual results may vary from those estimates.

2- Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)**2-14 Impairment****Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses at each statement of financial position date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired, A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired, Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit's (CGU) exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount, Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

A previously recognized impairment loss is only reversed if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized, The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years, such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

2-15 Statement of cash flows

The statement of cash flows is prepared using the indirect method.

2-16 Cash and cash equivalent

For the purpose of preparing the cash flow statement, the cash and cash equivalent comprise cash on hand, current accounts with banks and time deposits maturing within Nine months after deducted banks credit balances.

2-17 Financial Instruments**A. Initial Recognition**

The institution is to recognize in the balance sheet the financial asset, or liability only when the institution is a contractual part in a financial instrument.

At initial recognition the financial asset, or liability is measured at fair value if they are classified as financial assets, or liabilities at fair value through profits or losses.

At initial recognition, the financial assets classified as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, and financial assets at amortized cost are recognized at fair value plus the transaction cost.

At initial recognition, the financial liabilities classified as amortized cost are recognized at fair value minus the transaction cost.

B. Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities

The Egyptian standard number (47) – Financial Instruments include six main categories based on the subsequent measurement for the financial assets, as follows:

- Financial assets by amortized cost.
- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.
- Financial assets through profits or losses.

In general, the classification of the financial assets as per the Egyptian standard number (47) – Financial Instruments is based on the business model managing the financial asset and related contractual cash flows.

Financial assets are classified based on amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income, or fair value through profits or losses.

The financial asset is classified based on the business model managing the financial asset and related contractual cash flows.

2- Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)**2-17 Financial Instruments (Cont'd)****B. Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities (Cont'd)**

Financial assets are measured by amortized cost, if two conditions were met, and if was not measure by fair value through profits or losses.

- The asset is included in a business model planning to keep the asset for its contractual future cash flows.
- The asset contractual conditions generate cash flows in specific dates, based on only the asset and related interest payments for the principal amount due.
- The debt instrument is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, if two conditions were met, and if was not measured by fair value through profits or losses.
- The asset is included in a business model. Its goal is to collect contractual cash flows and sale of the financial asset.

The financial asset must be measured at fair value through profits or losses, if not measured by the amortized cost, or at fair value through comprehensive income.

The institution can, without recourse, assign a financial asset to be measured at fair value through profits or losses, if this would materially result in reducing the volatility of measurement and recognition.

The institution must classify all its assets to be subsequently measure at amortized cost, except for the following:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profits or losses, where those kinds of liabilities and related derivatives representing these liabilities, subsequently, at fair value.
- Financial liabilities resulting from financial asset not qualified to be disposed from books, or when continuous interference is not applicable, in accordance with the Egyptian accounting Standards, like those financial liabilities.
- Financial guarantee contracts: after initial recognition, the issuer must subsequently measure the contract in accordance with the Egyptian Accounting Standards, by the larger one of the two following amounts:
 - A- Impairment loss in accordance with Egyptian accounting standard.
 - B- Or the recognized balance- initially minus, when it is applicable, the consolidated income balance recognized in accordance with the Egyptian Accounting Standard number (48).
- Granting loans engagements with a lower interest than the market: the issuer must in accordance with the Egyptian Accounting Standards, by the larger one of the two following amounts:
 - A- Impairment loss in accordance with Egyptian accounting standard.
 - B- Or the recognized balance- initially minus, when it is applicable, the consolidated income balance recognized in accordance with the Egyptian Accounting Standard number (48).
- Expected return recognized by the acquirer through consolidation applied by the Egyptian accounting Standard number (29), where subsequent measurement for such return must be in fair value, with changes are to be recognized through profits and losses.

The institution can, without recourse, assign a financial asset to be measured at fair value through profits or losses, when applicable by the Egyptian Accounting Standards, or when it results in better information, for:

- A- Eliminate, or materially reduce – the measurement or recognition non-steadiness (shown as – sometimes – as "accounting non uniformness"), resulting from, except from that, measuring the assets and liabilities, or profits or losses recognition, from it, on different bases.
- B- There were other financial liabilities, or financial assets, managed and performance valued based on fair value bases, in accordance with the approved strategy for managing risks and investments; and internally, information is presented for this group on this base to the top management of the institution (also as defined in the Egyptian Accounting Standard number (15) "Disclosing the Related Party", example, the institution board of directors and the managing president.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**2- Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)****2-17 Financial Instruments: (Cont'd)****B. Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities (Cont'd)**

Classification of the financial assets and liabilities for the company in accordance with the Egyptian accounting standard number (47) "Financial Instruments".

Financial Statements items	Classification as per Standard number "47"
Cash and cash equivalent	Amortized cost
Due from / to related parties	Amortized cost
Prepayments and other debit balances	Amortized cost
Accruals and other credit balances	Amortized cost
Lease liabilities	Amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities – re-classification: financial instruments are re-classified only when the financial model of the portfolio as a total change.

C. Impairment of financial assets value

The "Expected Credit Loss" model is applied on the financial assets measured at amortized cost, and contractual assets, and debt investments, at fair value through other comprehensive income, but not based on investments in equity.

The company values all available information, including future-based information for the expected credit losses related to the included assets at amortized cost.

The "Expected Credit Loss" model is based on if there is an increase in the expected credit losses. And to value if there is a material increase in credit risk, the failure to pay risk, at the separate financial statements date, is compared with the failure to pay risk at the initial recognition date, according to all the available information, and reasonable supporting future information.

As for only trading debtors' balances, due from related parties, and cash and cash equivalent, the company recognize the expected credit losses according to simple approach as per Egyptian Accounting Standard number (47).

The simple approach for recognizing expected credit losses, don't require the company to track the credit risk changes, but it can recognize impairment losses according to the permanent expected credit losses, at the preparation date of the separate financial statements.

The impairment in the credit losses value guide may include indicators showing that debtors or group of debtors are facing material financial problems, or failure, or delay in profits or principal payment, or liquidation problem, or any other financial restructuring, and as the observable information are showing a measurable impairment in the expected future cash flows, like, delays variables, or economic conditions related to payment failure. The trading debtors are audited in kind, depending on each situation, to detect if there is any reason for disposal.

The company measures the expected credit losses through considering payment failure risks during the contractual period, and includes, during measurement, the future information.

D. Disposing of the financial asset from the books

The institution is to dispose of the financial assets from the books, only when:

- The contractual rights of the financial asset cash flows are over, or
- The institution transfers the financial asset.

The institution must dispose of the financial asset from the books (or part of the financial liability) from the balance sheet, when only it is reconciled – meaning that, the liability is paid to the contractual exact time, or canceled, or expired.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**2- Fixed Assets**

	Furniture	Tele- communications Equipment	Computers	Electrical Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Vehicles	Tools and Equipment	Total
	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP
Cost								
1 January 2023	339,262	548,401	302,360	937,515	2,327,763	200,000	9,918	4,665,219
Additions for the period	33,516	42,092	44,800	25,910	-	700,000	-	846,318
30 June 2023	<u>372,778</u>	<u>590,493</u>	<u>347,160</u>	<u>963,425</u>	<u>2,327,763</u>	<u>900,000</u>	<u>9,918</u>	<u>5,511,537</u>
Accumulated depreciation								
1 January 2023	(13,063)	(66,009)	(27,812)	(85,134)	(166,103)	(13,667)	(149)	(371,937)
Depreciation for the period (Note 13)	<u>(10,741)</u>	<u>(35,137)</u>	<u>(19,498)</u>	<u>(59,476)</u>	<u>(142,943)</u>	<u>(56,944)</u>	<u>(496)</u>	<u>(325,235)</u>
30 June 2023	<u>(23,804)</u>	<u>(101,146)</u>	<u>(47,310)</u>	<u>(144,610)</u>	<u>(309,046)</u>	<u>(70,611)</u>	<u>(645)</u>	<u>(697,172)</u>
Net book value								
As of 30 June 2023	<u>348,974</u>	<u>489,347</u>	<u>299,850</u>	<u>818,815</u>	<u>2,018,717</u>	<u>829,389</u>	<u>9,273</u>	<u>4,814,365</u>

- There is no mortgage over the ownership of fixed asset.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

3- Fixed Assets (Cont'd)

	Furniture	Tele-communications Equipment	Computers	Electrical Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Vehicles	Tools and Equipment	Total
	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP	EGP
Cost								
1 January 2022	-	234,900	76,400	-	248,633	-	-	559,933
Additions for year	339,262	313,501	225,960	937,515	2,079,130	200,000	9,918	4,105,286
31 December 2022	339,262	548,401	302,360	937,515	2,327,763	200,000	9,918	4,665,219
Accumulated depreciation								
1 January 2022	-	(734)	(1,198)	-	(79)	-	-	(2,011)
Depreciation for the year	(13,063)	(65,275)	(26,614)	(85,134)	(166,024)	(13,667)	(149)	(369,926)
31 December 2022	(13,063)	(66,009)	(27,812)	(85,134)	(166,103)	(13,667)	(149)	(371,937)
Net book value								
As of 31 December 2022	326,199	482,392	274,548	852,381	2,161,660	186,333	9,769	4,293,282

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**4- Investments In Subsidiaries**

	Nature	Share	30 June 2023	Share	31 December 2022
			EGP		EGP
(1) Semow For Consulting Company (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	99.99%	350,209,984	%99.99	350,209,984
(2) El Hessn For Consulting Company (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	99.65%	64,850,184	%99.65	64,850,184
(3) Arabian Company for Dairy Products (Arab Dairy) (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	39.89%	788,139,963	%39.89	788,139,963
(4) Giza Power For Manufacturing Company (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	0.00003%	3,625,136	%0.00003	3,625,136
(5) Electro Cable Egypt Company (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	30.55%	586,466,215	%29.24	586,466,215
(6) Universal For Papers And Packing Materials Company (Unipack) (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	45.73%	242,487,841	%45.73	242,487,841
(7) El Noor Pharmaceutical Company (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	60.00%	630	%60.00	630
(8) PFA For Consulting Company (S.A.E)	Subsidiary	0.04%	62,827	%0.04	62,827
(9) Orange for pharmacies management Company (L.L.C)	Subsidiary	0.10%	100	0.10%	100
			2,035,842,880		2,035,842,880
			(19,052,534)		(19,052,534)
			2,016,790,346		2,016,790,346
Impairment in investments in subsidiaries					

- (1) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in Semow For Consulting Company was valued according to equity method taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020.

During year 2021, Semow For Consulting Company had increased its capital by amount of EGP 350,000,000, Aspire Capital Holding Company for Financial Investments (Previously - Pioneers Holding Company for Financial Investments) had fully subscribed in that capital increase, which had transferred to Gadwa For Industrial Development Company as a result of splitting process. The investment value became EGP 350,209,984 for 49993750 shares, representing 99.99% of capital.

- (2) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in El Hessn For Consulting Company was valued according to equity method taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020.

During year 2021, El Hessn For Consulting Company had increased its capital by amount of EGP 25,000,000, Aspire Capital Holding Company for Financial Investments (Previously - Pioneers Holding Company for Financial Investments) had fully subscribed in that capital increase, which had transferred to Gadwa For Industrial Development Company as a result of splitting process. The investment value become EGP 64,850,184 for 2516230 shares, representing 99.65 % of capital.

- (3) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in Arabian Company for Dairy Products (Arab Dairy) was valued according to the closing price taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020. The investment value amounted EGP 736,284,329 for 63821732 shares, representing 39.89% of capital.

As of 2 November 2021 the General Assembly of Arabian Company for Dairy Products (Arab Dairy) decided to increase the company's issued and paid capital by EGP 130 million, and Company's share in the capital increase amounted to EGP 51,855,634 which was paid on the first quarter of 2022. The investment value amounted to EGP 788,139,963 for 115677366 shares representing 39.89% of capital.

This investment has been classified as investments in subsidiaries companies as the Company and its subsidiaries control the company's financial and operational policies.

During year 2022, the Company conducted tests to measure the fair value of its investments to determine the extent to which there is an indication of impairment in those companies, and accordingly, the Company recorded an impairment of EGP 19,052,534 in the value of its investment in the Arabian Company for Dairy Products (Arab Dairy).

- (4) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in Giza Power For Manufacturing Company was valued according to equity method taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020. The investment value amounted EGP 3,625,136 for 10 shares, representing 0.00003% of capital.

This investment has been classified as investments in subsidiaries companies as the Company and its subsidiaries ownership is 76,29% from the issued and paid-up capital of Giza Power For Manufacturing Company.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**4- Investments In Subsidiaries (Cont'd)**

- (5) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in Electro Cable Egypt Company was valued according to the closing price taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020. The investment value amounted EGP 534,124,968 for 930094470 shares, representing 26.15% of capital.

During year 2022, the Company purchased 110000000 shares, at a value of EGP 52,341,247, so the total investment value become EGP 586,466,215, for 1040094470 shares, representing 29.24% of capital.

During the period, Electro Cable Egypt Company retired treasury stocks which resulted in increasing the Company's percentage to become 30.55% of the issued and paid-up capital of Electro Cable Egypt Company.

This investment has been classified as investments in subsidiaries companies as the Company and its subsidiaries ownership is 76.29% from the issued and paid-up capital of Electro Cable Egypt Company.

- (6) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in Universal For Papers And Packing Materials Company (Unipack) was valued according to the closing price taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020. The investment value amounted EGP 242,487,841 for 35214990 shares, representing 45.73% of capital.

This investment has been classified as investments in subsidiaries companies as the Company and its subsidiaries ownership is 73.28% from the issued and paid-up capital of Universal For Papers And Packing Materials Company (Unipack).

- (7) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in El Noor Pharmaceutical Company was valued according to equity method taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020. The investment value amounted EGP630 for 600000 shares, representing 60% of capital.

- (8) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in PFA For Consulting Company was valued according to equity method taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020. The investment value amounted EGP 62,827 for 6245 shares, representing 0.04% of capital.

This investment has been classified as investments in subsidiaries companies as the Company and its subsidiaries ownership is 99.99% from the issued and paid-up capital of in PFA For Consulting Company.

- (9) In accordance with the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority of Investments and Free Zones report, Investment in Orange for Pharmacies Management Company was valued according to equity method taken as a base for splitting as of 31 December 2020. The investment value amounted EGP 100 for 100 shares, representing 0.10% of capital.

This investment has been classified as investments in subsidiaries companies as the Company and its subsidiaries ownership is 60% from the issued and paid-up capital of in Orange for Pharmacies Management Company.

5- Due From / To Related Parties

A- Due From Related Parties	Affiliation	30 June 2023	31 December 2022
		EGP	EGP
El Hessn For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	72,463,040	1,177,624
El Noor Pharmaceutical Company	Subsidiary	57,834,300	49,234,300
Arabian Company for Dairy Products (Arab Dairy)	Subsidiary	82,081,524	2,500,000
Electro Cable Egypt Company	Subsidiary	1,700,000	1,700,000
Semow For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	121,220,051	-
		335,298,915	54,611,924
Expected credit loss in due from related parties balance		(1,371,360)	(845,500)
		333,927,555	53,766,424

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**5- Due From / To Related Parties (Cont'd)**

The change in expected credit loss in due from related parties balance is as following:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Beginning balance	845,500	-
Charged during the period	525,860	-
Ending balance	1,371,360	-

B- Due To Related Parties	Affiliation	30 June 2023 EGP	31 December 2022 EGP
PFA For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	-	16,453,838
Pioneers Properties for Urban Development Company	Related party	268,315,048	97,148,608
Shareholders current account	Shareholders	97,150,000	-
		365,465,048	113,602,446

6- Prepayments And Other Debit Balances

	30 June 2023 EGP	31 December 2022 EGP
Prepaid expenses	-	266,026
Advance payments to acquire assets	529,205	1,417,518
Deposits with others	846,158	846,158
Employees custodies and trusts	63,500	25,000
Amounts paid to employees under dividends distributions	807,320	245,205
Other debit balances	24	24
	2,246,207	2,799,931

7- Cash On Hand And At Banks

	30 June 2023 EGP	31 December 2022 EGP
Local Currency		
Cash on hand	2,119,182	162,391
Current accounts	44,734	658,191
Current accounts (Credit balances)	(55,896)	-
	2,108,020	820,582
Foreign Currency		
Current accounts	1,928	1,636
	1,928	1,636
	2,109,948	822,218

8- Capital

As of 24 July 2021, the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting unanimously approved the report number 534 as of 15 June 2021 from the Economic Performance Sector of the General Authority for Investment and Free Zones reports, confirming the preliminary book and fair value assessment of the company's assets and liabilities for the purpose of splitting the company into three companies (an original company and two resulted companies). The report concluded that net owners' equity value of Aspire Capital Holding Company for Financial Investments (S.A.E) (Previously - Pioneers Holding company for Financial Investments) is EGP 7,039,494,200 (Note 19).

Net shareholders' equity of Gadwa for Industrial Development Company (splitted company) amounted EGP 2,033,808,300 divided as follows:

Issued and paid-up capital of EGP 2,004,129,804, divided on 1054805160 shares with a face value of 1.9 Egyptian pounds per share, and a general reserve amounted to EGP 29,678,496, with authorized capital of 10 billion Egyptian pounds.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**5- Capital (Cont'd)**

The Commercial Register was issued on 5 September 2021.

The capital structure is as follows:

	Percentage %	Number of shares	Value EGP
Walid Mohamed Zaki	20.82	219579730	417,201,487
Abdelkader Elmohedeb And Sons Company	14.38	151658750	288,151,625
Taha Ibrahim Mostafa Mohamed Eltelbani	10.08	106344921	202,055,350
Hossam Mohamed Zaki Ibrahim	7.82	82485236	156,721,948
Hesham Ali Shoukry Hafez	7.08	74643766	141,823,155
EGYCAP Investments Ltd.	6.73	70935897	134,778,204
Other shareholders	33.09	349156860	663,398,035
Total	100	1054805160	2,004,129,804

6- Income Taxes**Deferred Tax**

	30 June 2023 EGP	31 December 2022 EGP
Beginning balance – asset	1,899,751	282,579
Deferred tax for the period / year – revenue	65,900	1,617,172
Ending balance – asset	1,965,651	1,899,751

Income Taxes

	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Current income tax	4,510,706	-
Income tax on dividends	1,425	-
Deferred income tax – (revenue)	(65,900)	(2,475,806)
	4,446,231	(2,475,806)

7- Accruals And Other Credit Balances

	30 June 2023 EGP	31 December 2022 EGP
Accrued expenses	162,181	329,289
Brokerage companies' liabilities	14,825,262	9,297,300
Notes payable	4,000,000	-
Other credit balances	50,358	173,904
	19,037,801	9,800,493

8- Operations Revenue

	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Dividends income	28,506	-
	28,506	-

9- Operations Cost

	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Loss from sale of investments in financial instruments	47,360	-
	47,360	-

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**10- General And Administrative Expenses**

	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Salaries and wages	5,172,224	4,125,256
Registrations and other fees	705,891	1,255,706
Other expenses	3,813,700	1,780,779
Depreciation of fixed assets (Note 3)	325,235	121,208
Amortization of right-of-use assets (Note 14)	1,909,906	2,056,491
	11,926,956	9,339,440

11- Lease Contracts

During year 2021, the Company leased a headquarter in the New Cairo area, Cairo Governorate, for a period of nine years. The total undiscounted rental value according to the contract amounted to EGP 58,343,174, to be paid in quarterly instalments of EGP 1,269,237, with an annual increase of 5% for the second year and 7% starting from the third year.

1- Right-of-use assets

	30 June 2023 Buildings EGP	31 December 2022 Buildings EGP
Cost		
Beginning balance	33,741,671	30,647,466
Additions for the period	-	3,094,205
Ending balance	33,741,671	33,741,671
Accumulated Amortization		
Beginning balance	(4,833,778)	(867,381)
Amortization for the period (Note 13)	(1,909,906)	(3,966,397)
Ending balance	(6,743,684)	(4,833,778)
Net book value at period end	26,997,987	28,907,893

2- Lease liability

	30 June 2023 Operating Lease EGP	31 December 2022 Operating Lease EGP
Non-Current portion	27,021,136	27,567,477
Current portion	4,443,144	4,570,895
Liability balance	31,464,280	32,138,372

12- Tax Position**Corporate tax**

- The Company was established in September 2021 and submitted tax returns on the legal dates for year 2022 according to law number 91 for year 2005 and has not been examined till the financial statements date.

Payroll tax

- The Company deducts payroll taxes from employees according to law number 91 for year 2005 and its amendments and reconciled regularly with the Tax Authority.

Withholding tax

- The Company deducts withholding taxes according to the Law and pay the accrued balance to the Tax Authority.

Stamp tax

- The Company was established in September 2021 and has not been examined till the financial statements date.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023**13- Financial Instruments Risk Management**

Financial instruments of the Company are represented in the financial assets includes (cash on hand and at banks, financial investments, trade and notes receivable, due from related parties, and other debit balances), the financial liabilities include (credit facilities, loans, due to related parties, tax liabilities, accruals and other credit balances).

Note (2) in the accompanying notes of the financial statements includes the accounting policies applied concerning the recognition and measurement of significant financial instruments & the related revenues & expenses.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk resulted from the interest on its assets and liabilities (term loans). The interest on term loans is fixed; therefore, there is no effect on the Company's profits from fluctuation of markets interest rate.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation, resulting in financial losses beard by the other party, The Company is exposed to credit risk from its deposits with banks, accounts receivables as well as some other assets as represented on the financial position.

The Company seeks to reduce credit risk related to bank deposits by dealing with reputable banks and by setting credit limits to its clients and monitoring their customer outstanding credit balances.

Foreign Currency Risk

The foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of the inflows and outflows in foreign currencies, as well as valuation of assets and liabilities in foreign currencies, will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Liquidity risk

The Company monitors its risks in shortage of cash amounts using liquidity designing tool and ensure loans and facilities from the banks.

The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of retained earnings, and company bank balances to match the maturity of the Company's liabilities when due.

Capital Management

The main purpose of the Capital management is to ensure that the Company maintain a proper percent of the capital to support its business and to achieve the maximum increase for the shareholders.

The Company manages the capital structure and adjust it in considerations to the changes in the business environment.

There were no changes in the Company's goals, policies and operations for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and the year ended 31 December 2022.

14- Earnings (Losses) Per Share

Earnings (losses) per share is based on a projected distribution, by dividing profit (loss) for the period by weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Profit (Loss) for the period	14,220,696	(8,527,777)
Employee share (estimated)*	(1,350,966)	-
	12,869,730	(8,527,777)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period	1054805160	1054805160
Earnings (losses) per share for the period	<u>0.012</u>	<u>(0.008)</u>

- Employees share in the dividend's distribution is calculated based on an estimated distribution project for the period's profit, for the purpose of calculating the earnings per share; and the board of directors' share was not calculated as the realized profits is less than 5% of the issued and paid-up capital, meaning that there is no share for board of directors.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

15- Key Sources for Uncertain Estimates

The Company makes future estimates and assumptions, the results of accounting estimates, as defined, are rarely equal to actual results, Estimates and assumptions with significant risks that could cause a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities during the next financial year are indicated below:

Income taxes

The Company is subject to corporate tax, a provision for income tax is estimated using an expert opinion, any discrepancies between estimated and actual tax are reflected on provision for income tax and deferred tax for these periods.

16- Related Parties Transactions

Related parties are sister companies, major shareholders, members of the board of directors and members of the top management of the Company or any company that controls or has a significant influence on the Company. Pricing policies and terms related to these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

The transactions with related parties included in the statement of profit or loss are as follows:

Company	Affiliation	Nature of Transaction	For the six months ended 30 June 2023 EGP	For the six months ended 30 June 2022 EGP
Semow For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	Finance income	7,091,041	-
El Hessn For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	Finance income	4,196,747	-
Semow For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	Other revenues	2,123,033	-
El Hessn For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	Other revenues	1,055,930	-
Aspire Capital Holding Company For Financial Investments	Related party	Registrations and other fees	-	246,644
PFA For Consulting Company	Subsidiary	Finance income	-	369,947

The balances of related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

Company	Affiliation	Item	30 June 2023 EGP	31 December 2022 EGP
Cairo For Housing & Real Estate Development Co.	Related party	Deposits with others	846,158	846,158
Cairo For Housing & Real Estate Development Co.	Related party	Lease liability Brokerage companies' liabilities	31,464,280	32,138,372
Pioneers Securities Company	Related party		14,825,262	9,297,300

17- Capital Commitments

None.

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

18- Significant Events

New Editions and Amendments to Egyptian Accounting Standards

- On 6 March 2023, the Prime Minister's Decree No. (883) for the year 2023 was issued amending some provisions of the Egyptian Accounting Standards, the following is a summary of the most significant amendments:

New or reissued standards	Summary of the most significant amendments	Potential impact on the financial statements	Effective date
Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (10) amended 2023 "Fixed Assets" and Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (23) amended 2023 "Intangible Assets".	<p>1- These standards were reissued in 2023, allowing the use of revaluation model in some of the applicable Egyptian Accounting Standards, which are as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (5) "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors". - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (24) "Income Taxes" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (30) "Interim Financial Reporting" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (31) "Impairment of Assets" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (49) "Leasing Contracts" <p>2- In accordance with the amendments made to the Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (35) amended 2023 "Agriculture", paragraphs (3), (6) and (37) of Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (10) "Fixed assets" have been amended, and paragraphs 22(a), 80(c) and 80(d) have been added to the same standard, in relation to agricultural produce harvested.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The Company is not required to disclose the quantitative information required under paragraph 28 (f) of Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (5) for the current period, which is the period of the financial statements in which the Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (35) amended 2023 and Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (10) amended 2023 are applied for the first time in relation to agricultural produce harvested. However, the quantitative information required under paragraph 28 (f) of Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (5) should be disclosed for each comparative period presented. - The company may elect to measure an agricultural produce harvested item at its fair value at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements for the period in which the company have been applied the above-mentioned amendments for the first time and to use that fair value as its deemed cost on that date. Any difference between the previous carrying amount and the fair value in the opening balance should be recognized by adding it to the revaluation surplus account in equity at the beginning of the earliest period presented. 	<p>Management is currently studying the possibility of changing the applied accounting policy and using the revaluation model option stated in those standards and assessing the potential impact on the financial statements in case of using this option.</p> <p>Management is currently assessing the potential impact on the financial statements from the application of amendments to the standard.</p>	<p>The amendments of adding the option to use the revaluation model are effective for financial periods starting <u>on or after January 1, 2023, retrospectively</u>, cumulative impact of the preliminary applying of the revaluation model shall be added to the revaluation surplus account in equity, at the beginning of the financial period in which the company applies this model for the first time.</p> <p>These amendments are effective for annual financial periods starting <u>on or after January 1, 2023, retrospectively</u>, cumulative impact of the preliminary applying of the accounting treatment for agricultural produce harvested shall be added to the balance of retained earnings or losses at the beginning of the financial period in which the company applies this treatment for the first time.</p>

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 JUNE 2023

21- Significant Events (Cont'd)

New Editions and Amendments to Egyptian Accounting Standards (Cont'd)

New or reissued standards	Summary of the most significant amendments	Potential impact on the financial statements	Effective date
Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (34) amended 2023 "Investment property".	<p>1- This standard was reissued in 2023, allowing the use of a fair value model when subsequent measurement of investment property.</p> <p>2- This resulted in amendment of some paragraphs related to the use of the fair value model option in some of the applicable Egyptian Accounting Standards, which are as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (1) "Presentation of Financial Statements" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (5) "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors". - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (13) "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (24) "Income Taxes" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (30) "Interim Financial Reporting " - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (31) "Impairment of Assets" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (32) "Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations" - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (49) "Leasing Contracts" 	Management is currently studying the possibility of changing the applied accounting policy and using the fair value model option stated in the standard and assessing the potential impact on the financial statements in case of using this option.	The amendments of adding the option to use the fair value model are effective for financial periods starting <u>on or after January 1, 2023</u> , retrospectively , cumulative impact of the preliminary applying of the fair value model shall be added to the balance of retained earnings or losses at the beginning of the financial period in which the company applies this model for the first time.
Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (50) "Insurance Contracts".	<p>1- This standard determines the principles of recognition of insurance contracts falling within the scope of this standard, and determines their measurement, presentation, and disclosure. The objective of the standard is to ensure that the company provides appropriate information that truthfully reflects those contracts. This information provides users of financial statements with the basis for assessing the impact of insurance contracts on the company's financial position, financial performance, and cash flows.</p> <p>2- Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (50) replaces and cancels Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (37) "Insurance Contracts".</p> <p>3- Any reference to Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (37) in other Egyptian Accounting Standards to be replaced by Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (50).</p> <p>4- The following Egyptian Accounting Standards have been amended to comply with the requirements of the application of Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (50) "Insurance Contracts", as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (10) "Fixed Assets". - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (23) "Intangible Assets". - Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (34) "Investment property". 	Management is currently evaluating the potential impact on the financial statements from the application of the standard.	Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (50) is effective for annual financial periods starting <u>on or after July 1, 2024</u> , and if the Egyptian Accounting Standard No. (50) shall be applied for an earlier period, the company should disclose that fact.